FUBLIC UTILITTES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOIUTICH NO. W-3902

(RES. W-3902) AGATR BAY WATER COMPANY (ABAC). ORIER
AUTHORTZING AN OFFSET RATE INCRFASE OCING AN
ADDTTTCONAL ANNUAI, REVENUE OF $12,613 OR 11.21%.

BY ADWICR IETTER NO. 19, FIIED ON OCTOBFR 24, 1994.

SUMMARY

This Resolution authorizes ABWC to increase rates by $12,613 or 11.21% to
reoover costs in capital investment in water utility plant. This new facility
was authorized in ABRC’s last mrate case as pér Resolution W-3677,
Qated September 2, 1992, Thé Incre will not result in a rate of retum
greater than last authorized for ABWC.

BACKGROUND -

ABIC requests authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A and Section 454
of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates in order to offset an ,
jnvestment of $76,858 for a new boostér pump station constructed in 1993 and
1994, ABWC presently sérves approximately 553 flat rate customers in Agate
Bay and vicinity on the north shore of Lake Tahoe, Placer County.

The present rates became effectivé Jamuary 7, 1994, pursuant to Resolution No.
W-3822, which authorized an offset rate increase of $12,507, or 12.8%.

DISQUSSICN

In its last general rate case, filed by draft advice letter on

February 27, 1992, ABWC demonstrated the need for a booster pump station.
Authority to build a booster purp and file an advice létter to recover the
costs was granted under Order Paragraph No. 4 of W-3677, which states in
part, "Agate Bay Water Company Is authorized to file an advice letter rate
increase request to offset the....installation of a new storage tank, booster
PUTp. « Y

The Adjusted Surmary of Earnings ABWC submitted as part of Advice Letter
No. 19 contained calaulation errors in income ta'xesi depreciation '

[}
depreciation reserve, plant and rate base. Oorrections were madé by the Water
Utilities Branch (Branch) and the proposed rates revised accordingly. These
changes have beéen mgﬁmted in the Adjusted Summary of Eamings and rate
schedules attached to s\r&solutibn. :

.




Resolution No, W-3902
ABRC/ALL9/REP/HIL mem

ABNC!s Advice Letter No. 19 included a xeduest for authbriti to offset its
billing by the Departmént of Health Sexvices (mHS) for services from July 1},
1993 through June 30, 1594, ABC was informed by Branch that wnder authority
granted the by comission Resolution No, W-3784, datéd June 23, 1993, that
DHS service bllling offsets no longer required specifi ral of
camission and are approved b{ thé Branch.  Acoordingly thé Branch has
reviewed the requested DHS billing offset camponent of Advice Letter No. 19
and fourd it in order. 'meassocabedohe—timechar?eisstmninthe&:eoial
Conditions of Schedule No. 2A, Anmual Flat Rate Service attached to this

resolution.

Service is satisfactory, There are no Camnission ordérs requiring
improvement, nor are thére seérvics problems requiring corrective action.

The Branch recammends that ABWGC be authorized to increase its rates to recover
the costs of thé new booster pump that has beén added té rate base. The
annual bill for customers of ABWC, all of vham are on a flat rate schedule,
will rise 11.21%.

Although there are also metered rates shown in the tariffs, the utility has
not ccupletely charged over all custamers to meters, therefore all customers
pay on the flat rate schedule.

NOTICE AND PROTESTS

ABWC published a notice of this proposed increase in a local newspaper on
November 10, 1993. There were no protest letters.

FINDINGS

The Commission finds, after investigation by the Branch, that the rate
increase proposed by Agate Bay Water Company is just and reasonable to reoover
the cost of adding a new booster pump station to it system.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Agate Bay Water Campany is authorized to incorporate the Adjusted Summary
of Eanr.\ings and revised rate schedules attached to this resolution as
Appendices A and B, respectively and concurretly cancel its présently
effective Rate Schedule Nos. 1, Genéral Metéred Service, Schedule No. 23,
Anmual Flat Rate Service, and Schedule No. 2AL, Limited Flat Rate Séxvice. In
all other respect, Advice Ietter No. 19 is hereby grantéd. The efféctive date
of the revised schedules shall be five days aftéer the effective date herein.




Resolution do. W-3902
ABRC/AL19/REP/HIL: mem

2. This Resolution is effective today.

certd at this Resolution was addpted by the Rublic Utilities comission
it its 4 th:r meeting on Jaruary 5, 1955, The following Oomissioners
approved 1it:

NEAL 9+ SHUDMAN
- Bxecutive birector

DANIEL-Wm, FESSLER
President -
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY
P. GREGORY CONLON
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, JR.
Conmissioners




Resolution W-3902

ABRC/AL19/REP/HIL mem = A

Agate Bay Water Campany

ADJUSTED SOMMARY OF FARNINGS
Test Year 1994

Adopted - {1 Revised
W-3822 changes Adopted

$112,482 $ 12,613 _§ 125,100
$ 112,487 $ 12,613 $ 125,100

2,734

2%
Transport ‘ 2,40(
Office Salagles . _ iz:%
Management aries 5,000 -
Office Services amd Rent 3,600
Office Supplies ) 2,550
Professional Services - . 1,700
Insurance ; 5:%33 :
Regulatory Comission Bxpenses )

§ Ererets

2,734
1,850
30,000
2,400
12,000
15,000

2,550

5,200

Expénsés 700 . 760
Depreciation BExpense 9,277 10,070
Subtotal 87,611 88,404

Taxes Other Than Income 5,030 868 5,898
Inocome Taxes 2,283 7,050
Total Deductions 94,924 101,352

00000 QO.

woo00e

\D

Net Revenue 17,563 3¢ ] 23,748

Average Plant 288,805 76,8 365,663
Averagé Dep. Reserve 144,313 D 154,383
Net Plant 144,493 211,280

' 0

. 290 290

Working Cash 0 (1]
Materials & Supplies 4,915 4,915

~ Rate Base 149,117 215,905

Raté of retum 31.78% 11.00%

End of Appendix A




Resolution W-3902
ABWC/AL 19/REP/HIL:men

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all water sexrvice fumished on a metered basis.

TERRTTORY
Agate Bay and vicinity, on the northwest shore of Lake Tahoe, Placér County.

RATES

Per Metex
Guantity Rate: , . Per Month

Péi' 100 Ql-ft- J T T T ) $ 0-68
Sexrvice Chaxge!

E‘Or 5/8X3/4—il')dlll‘eters i;nlnionniotolliinli 8.90
For 3/4"1]’!31119{:613 tsstsbanidrasisrteis 9.70
For l-mmtem usinnl-ii-isiitiiidtn 13.10
For 1“1/2-irdlmters Sttastisartsenntnseee 17.60
For Z‘il"d'\mtel's Wecssssebossasstsedee 23.50

The Sérvicé Charge is a readiness-to-sérve charge
which is applicable to all metered service and to
which is added the monthly charge coamputed at the

SPECTAL CQONDITICHS

1. As authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission
pursuant to Resolution W-3784, all bills are subject to a
one-time surcharge of $2.48. ‘This charge offsets the Department
of Health Services fee as billed to Agate Bay Watexr Campany
for the fiscal year 1993-1994.

All bills are subject to the reimursement fee set forth in
Schédule No. UF..




Resolution W-3902
ABWC/AL 19/REP/HILimem

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 4
Nyate Bay Water Carmpany

Schedule No. 2A
ANNUAY, FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

applicable to all flat rate residential water service fumished
on an anrmal basis.

TERRITORY
Agaté Bay and vicinity, on the nortimest shore of Lake Tehoe,
Placer County.

RATES
Anmial Flat Rate
Residential use, payable in advance on or béfore

Ja’m]:y 1 Of eadlYear-.-...an---.-..o--..o--..a--..$225.49

SPECTAL QONDITIONS

1. For service owered by the above classification, if the utility
so elects, a meter shall be installed and seérvice provided under
Schedule No. 1, Metered Sexrvice, effective as of the first day of
the following calendar month., Where the flat rate charge for a
period has been paid in advance, refund of the prorated
difference between such flat rate payment and the minimm metered
charge for the same period shall be made on or about that same
day.

The annual flat rate charge applies to service during the 12-
month period commencing Januaxry 1 and is due in advance payable
in two equal installments., If a permanent resident of the area
has béen a customér of the utility for at léast 12 months, hée may
elect, at the beginning of the calendar yeéar, to pay prorated
flat rate charges in advance at intervals of less than one year
(monthly, bimonthly, or quarterly) in acocordance with the
utility’s established billing pericds: Where a reésident has
failed to pay the first half of the anmal charge due Jamary 1,
sexrvice will be disocontimed and will not be restored until the
total anmual charge has been paid.

(ocontinued)




Resolution W-3902

ABIC/AL 19/REP/HIL:men
APPENDIX B
Yage 3 of 4

Apte Bay Watexr Campany

Schecle No. 2A
{contimed)

SPECIAL OONDITIONS ( contirmued)

The opening bill for flat rate service.shall be established
annual flat rate charge for the service. where initial sexvice
is established after the first day of any year, thé portion of
such .annual charge applicable to the current year shall be
detéminned by multiplying the anmial charge by one three-
hundred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the mmkér of days remaining in

the calendar. The bhalance of the payment of the initial anmual
charge shall be crdited against the charges for the succeeding
annuial period. If sexvice is not contimued for at least one year
after the date of initial service, o refund of the initial
anral charges shall be due the customer.

As authorized by the Califormia Public Utilities Commission
pursuant to Resolution W-3784, all bills are subject to a
one-time surcharge of $2.48., This charge offsets the Department
of Health Services fee as billed to Agate Bay Water Company

for the fiscal year 1993-1994.

All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on
Schedule No. UF.




Resolution W-3902

ABRC/AL 19/REP/HILtmem
APFENDIX B
Page 4 of 4

Agqate Bay Water Coampany

Schedule No. 2AL
LIMITED ANNUAL FTAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY i
' glicable to fl_at rate service only to the Sun Club fumished on an anmal
=
Agaté Bay and vicinity, on the northwest shore of Lake Tahoe, Placer
county. , :
RATES

Am‘nhalr Flat Rate

. R:ecreatioh Club use, payablé in advance on or _—
N . mfﬁréJmIYIOfeadlyear tessssrr LIV ILbEE $625c35

SPECTAL, QONDITIONS

1. For service oovered by the alove classification, if the utility
so élects, a meter shall be installed amd sexvice provided under
Schedule NO. 1, Metered Service, effective as of the first day
of the following calendar month, Whére the flat rate charge for
a period of time has béen paid in advance, refund of the
prorated difference such flat raté payment and the minimm méter
charge for the same period shall be made on or about the same.

2, As authorized by the Califormia Public Utilities Commission
t to Resolution W-3784, all bills are subject to a
one-timé surcharge of $2.48. This charge offsets the bepartment
of Health Sexvices feéé as billed to Agate Bay Water Campany
for the fiscal year 1993-1994.

3. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on
Schedule No. UF.




